sensitivity risk and then formulates policies governing asset generation and pricing, funding sources and pricing, and off-balance sheet
commitments.  These decisions are based on management’s expectations regarding future interest rate movements, the state of the
national and regional economy, and other financial and business risk factors.

The primary method that the Company uses to quantify and manage interest rate risk is simulation analysis, which is used to
model net interest income from assets and liabilities over a specified time period under various interest rate scenarios and balance
sheet structures.  This analysis measures the sensitivity of net interest income over a relatively short time horizon.  Key assumptions
in the simulation analysis relate to the behavior of interest rates and spreads, the changes in product balances and the behavior of loan
and deposit customers in different rate environments.

Table 11 illustrates the expected effect on net interest income for the twelve months following each of the two year-ends 2007
and 2006 due to a shock in interest rates.  Estimated changes set forth below are dependent on material assumptions, such as those
previously discussed.

Table 11:  Effect on Net Interest Income

December 31, 2007 2006
(in thousands) Change in Net Interest Income Change in Net Interest Income

Amount % Amount %
Change in Interest Rates:

+200 basis points $ 4,494 19.39% $ 3,130 14.12%
+ 100 basis points 2,249 9.70 1,561 7.04
- 100 basis points (2,230) (9.62) (1,567) (7.06)
- 200 basis points (4,333) (18.69) (3,141) (14.17)

As indicated in Table 11, a decrease in interest rates would tend to reduce net interest income, while an increase would tend to
enhance net interest income.  Thus, the Company’s interest rate sensitivity position is asset-sensitive.  In the current declining interest
rate environment and absent any mitigating factors, the Company could experience a substantial reduction in net interest income. It
should be noted, however, that the simulation analysis is based upon equivalent changes in interest rates for all categories of assets
and liabilities.  In normal operating conditions, interest rate changes rarely occur in such a uniform manner.  Many factors affect the